2020 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 24

BY REPRESENTATIVE GREGORY MILLER

CHILDREN/SUPPORT: Suspends the implementation of provisions relative to the payment of child support during incarceration

| 1 | A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION |
|----|--|
| 2 | To suspend until sixty days after final adjournment of the 2021 Regular Session of the |
| 3 | Legislature of Louisiana the effective date of Act No. 264 of the 2017 Regular |
| 4 | Session of the Legislature, as amended by Section 1 of Act No. 136 of the 2018 |
| 5 | Regular Session of the Legislature and Section 2 of Act No. 277 of the 2019 Regular |
| 6 | Session of the Legislature, relative to the suspension of a child support order during |
| 7 | the obligor's incarceration. |
| 8 | WHEREAS, Act No. 264 of the 2017 Regular Session of the Legislature provides |
| 9 | for temporary suspension of a child support obligation owed by an obligor during his |
| 10 | incarceration; and |
| 11 | WHEREAS, Act No. 264 of the 2017 Regular Session of the Legislature requires the |
| 12 | Department of Children and Family Services to use departmental resources to administer and |
| 13 | implement the temporary suspension of a child support obligation owed by the obligor |
| 14 | during his incarceration; and |
| 15 | WHEREAS, Act No. 264 of the 2017 Regular Session of the Legislature called for |
| 16 | an effective date of August 1, 2018; and |
| 17 | WHEREAS, Section 1 of Act No. 136 of the 2018 Regular Session of the Legislature |
| 18 | extended the effective date of certain provisions of Act No. 264 of the 2017 Regular Session |
| 19 | of the Legislature to August 1, 2019; and |

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Act No. 277 of the 2019 Regular Session of the Legislature
further extended the effective date of certain provisions of Act No. 264 of the 2017 Regular
Session of the Legislature to August 1, 2020; and
WHEREAS, the Department of Children and Family Services remains
administratively unprepared to implement the provisions of Act No. 264 of the 2017 Regular
Session of the Legislature and will benefit from suspension of the Act's effective date.

7 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana hereby suspends

8 the provisions of Act No. 264 of the 2017 Regular Session of the Legislature, as amended

- 9 by Section 1 of Act No. 136 of the 2018 Regular Session of the Legislature and Section 2
- 10 of Act No. 277 of the 2019 Regular Session of the Legislature.
- 11 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this suspension shall become effective upon

12 adoption of this Resolution and shall extend through the sixtieth day after final adjournment

13 of the 2021 Regular Session of the Legislature of Louisiana.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HCR 24 Engrossed 2020 Regular Session

Gregory Miller

Suspends the effective date of Act No. 264 of the 2017 Regular Session of the Legislature of La., relative to the suspension of a child support order during the obligor's incarceration.

(Suspends Act No. 264 of the 2017 Regular Session of the Legislature, as amended by Section 1 of Act No. 136 of the 2018 Regular Session of the Legislature and Section 2 of Act No. 277 of the 2019 Regular Session of the Legislature)